
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 30th November 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Dee, Finnegan, 
Hilton, Hyman, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Tracey, Walford and Wilson 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

 VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
 
View the meeting here: https://bit.ly/35LkZzR  
 
The meeting is being broadcast live using Microsoft Teams. We recommend 
that you install the Microsoft Teams app on your device for the best viewing 
experience. If viewing via a web browser, please note that this is not possible if using Safari; 
instead please download the Microsoft Teams app or the Microsoft Edge browser. 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here: 
 
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teamsa1c7b989-ebb1-4479-
b750-c86c9bc98d84. 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip. 

4.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on      . 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/35LkZzR


 

2 
 

 

to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 
If you would like to ask a question at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Wednesday 25th of 
November 2020 at the latest. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

 
If you would like to present a deputation or petition at this meeting, please contact 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk as soon as possible and by Wednesday 25th of 
November 2020 at the latest. 

7.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan. 

8.   GLOUCESTER RECOVERY PLAN - ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE RECOVERY 
(Pages 41 - 46) 
 
 
To receive an update on the Environmental/Climate Recovery workstream of the Gloucester 
Recovery Plan.  

9.   GLOUCESTER RECOVERY PLAN - VISITORS AND CULTURAL RECOVERY 
(Pages 47 - 50) 
 
To receive an update on the Visitors and Cultural Recovery workstream of the Gloucester 
Recovery Plan. 

10.   CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
To receive an update on the progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period April 
2020 to September 2020. 

11.   FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2 (Pages 63 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which sets out 
financial monitoring report details including budget variances, year-end forecasts, and 
progress made against agreed savings targets for the 2nd quarter ended 30th of September 
2020. 

12.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 AND 2 (Pages 73 - 94) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources which informs 
Members of the Council’s performance against key measures in Quarter 1 and 2 of 2020/21. 

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
[...]
ter City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk. 
 

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 

 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 2nd November 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Bowkett, Coole (Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, Hilton, Hyman, 
Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman and Wilson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Others in Attendance 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment  
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Performance 
& Resources  
Len Attrill, Project Director at WYG  
Corporate Director (Partnerships) 
Corporate Director  
Waste, Recycling and Streetscene Manager  
Policy & Governance Manager  
Archaeologist 
Democratic & Electoral Services Team Leader 
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer   
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Ryall, Tracey and Walford 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping.  
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: - that the minutes of the meetings held on the 5th of October 2020 
were approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.11.20 

 

2 

There were no petitions and deputations.  
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
7.1 Councillor Haigh asked for an update on the Public Art Principles and when 

this would be brought before the Committee. The Chair outlined that this 
would be considered at the Committee ‘s 30th of November meeting 
alongside the Cultural Strategy Update and the Gloucester (Covid-19) 
Recovery Plan Visitors and Cultural Recovery. 

 
7.2      RESOLVED: - That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee NOTE the forward 

plan and work programme. 
 

8. WASTE STREET SCENE AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE OPTIONS  
 
8.1   The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor 

Cook, introduced the item and highlighted key elements. He outlined that the 
report set out the next steps for the delivery of Waste, Street Scene and 
Grounds Maintenance Services beyond the current contract end date of 31 
March 2022. Councillor Cook then thanked WYG for the work undertaken as 
part of the options appraisal and Best Value Review. Lastly, he invited 
questions from Committee Members. 

 
8.2      Responding to Councillor Wilson‘s first query regarding paragraph 2.0.18 of 

Appendix 1, the Corporate Director clarified that what was being 
recommended at a minimum was to narrow down the four options which 
were considered in Phase 1 to two options. This would mean not proceeding 
with both the in-house option and commencement of a formal procurement 
on the open market, given their relative drawbacks in comparison to the 
Amey extension and the Ubico options. The Corporate Director added that 
whilst he would have liked to have presented the Committee with options 
which could be accepted straight away, the potential sale of Amey meant 
that there were no assurances that the potential new owners would stand 
behind the proposals put forward by Amey, thus presenting a potential risk to 
the Amey proposal. As such, if Members were hesitant to proceed with Amey 
due to a lack of experience with the potential new owners, it was being 
recommended that they proceed with UBICO as a preferred option. 
However, the Council would need to go into further discussions with Ubico 
as a potential owner and member of the company regarding the fina
[...]
ill responded to turn. Firstly, with regard to staff remuneration under the 
different options, Len Attrill advised that it was made clear to bidders that 
they would be required to pay the living wage as a minimum. Moreover, the 
current wages paid to Amey staff were comparable to what they would be 
paid under the City Council ‘s grading structure.  Under the Ubico option, 
staff would also be paid similar rates. Overall, the employee terms and 
conditions would likely be the same across the different options. Secondly, 
with regard to extending the Amey contract, Councillor Cook outlined that 
any extension would be to the existing contract, and the Council would not 
be able to make material changes to this unless by way of an extension as 
this would render the contract vulnerable to legal challenge. Len Attrill added 
that WYG and Council Officers had worked hard to develop a specification 
for the works which would form the basis of any arrangements with the Ubico 
option and a re-procurement options, although the latter was not being 
recommended in the report. 

   
8.10  Councillor Pullen submitted that any decision as to which option to proceed 

with should not only consider costs, but also the credibility of the various 
options. As such, he was against extending the contract with Amey due to 
the reputational issues associated with the company and was in favour of 
proceeding with an in-house option. In response, Councillor Cook stated that 
whilst he acknowledged the reputational issues associated with Amey, he 
was disappointed that the progress made with Amey was not being 
recognised. Likewise, he agreed that quality in any future service delivery 
was paramount. However, there would be significant costs and risks 
attached to achieving a quality service with an in-house option for the 
reasons set out in the WYG report. Len Attrill echoed this adding that the 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.11.20 

 

5 

Council would have more flexibility and control under this option, however, 
there were also significant risks such as legal and compliance risks 
associated with it. He outlined that examples from other Councils highlighted 
that an in-house option could also lead to substantial overspends. 

 
8.11  In response to Councillor Hyman‘s query on the potential Transfer of 

Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 implications with 
regard to the Head of Operations post, the Corporate Director explained that 
the answer to this was based on a number of hypotheticals. In essence, 
there may be a number of circumstances under an in-house option by which 
an individual may be transferred into the Council with the seniority and 
experience to carry out the role. In this situation, the Council would be under 
an obligation to deal with that individual fairly and appropriately under the 
TUPE regulation. 

 
8.12    Councillor Stephens stated that the improvements made by Amey were 

being acknowledged by Members, however the concern was that the 
company’s performance was still average. 

 
8.13   Committee members discussed and voted on possible recommendations. 
 
8.14     RESOLVED that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMENDS that: 

 
1.) Cabinet no longer consider the option of extending the existing Waste, 

Streetscene Grounds Maintenance services contract with Amey. 

 

2.) In the event that the above recommendation is not accepted, Cabinet should 

only consider an extension to the existing contract with Amey in the context 

of a competed model on the open market. 

 

3.) The option of bringing services in-house should be retained at this stage. 

 

4.) Cabinet examines and learns from examples of Local Authorities who have 

brought Waste, Streetscene Grounds Maintenance services in-house. 

 
 

9. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL MOTION ON 'BLACK LIVES MATTER'  
 
9.1 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Cook, introduced the report and 

highlighted key elements. T
[...]
voluntary basis.  

 
9.4     Councillor Wilson outlined that the report was a positive end to the meeting, 

and provided a good template for how to progress a motion.  The Chair 
echoed this, adding that the Council had embraced the issue of tackling 
racism.  

  
9.5     RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 
 

10. GLOUCESTER (COVID-19) RECOVERY PLAN - DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE  
 
10.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance & Resources Councillor Norman 

introduced the item and highlighted key elements. She expressed her thanks 
to the IT and Democratic & Electoral Services teams for the work they had 
carried out in implementing virtual meetings following the restrictions which 
had been put in place as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. She added that 
the steps which had been taken regarding IT as part of the Transformation 
Programme including  rolling out laptops and Office 365 for both staff 
members and Members had been an advantage, and meant that the Council 
had been able to use Microsoft Teams for Virtual Council and Committee 
Meetings amongst other things. Councillor Norman then explained that 
taking into account the second national lockdown which was due to come 
into place on Thursday 5th of November, the Council did not have the ability 
to move forward with any proposals for hybrid meetings at the time being. 
The Policy & Governance Manager echoed her thanks to the IT and 
Democratic & Electoral Services teams and particularly the CIVICA IT 
Service Manager, and the Democratic & Electoral Services Team Leader. 

 
10.2 The Chair stated that the guidance on hybrid meetings was unclear. 

Moreover, they added that the experience amongst some local authorities 
and organisations who had implemented hybrid meetings was that they were 
difficult to manage. 

Page 12



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.11.20 

 

7 

 
10.3    Councillor Stephens also thanked the IT and Democratic and Electoral 

Services teams. Further, 
[...]
f meetings particularly smaller Group meetings were 
better suited to meeting in-person, however, this was not currently possible. 

 
10.5   In response to Councillor Hilton ‘s submission on implementing webcasting , 

Councillor Norman reiterated that Cabinet was looking into this and  taking 
into account budget pressures. Responding to Councillor Pullen, she echoed 
her earlier comments on hybrid meetings outlining that it was not known 
what would happen to the legislation, and thus, the position was not clear. 
For the time being, the Council would not be implementing hybrid meetings. 
However, if the legislation permitted hybrid meetings, the Council would 
need to undertake a detailed analysis. Lastly, she noted that there were 
potential positives and negatives to hybrid meetings, and they were not 
being ruled out completely 

 
10.6 RESOLVED that: - the Overview & Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND that 

Cabinet implement the technology to allow webcasting once Council returns 
to physical meetings. 

 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
02.11.20 

 

8 

Monday 30th of November 2020. 
 
 

Time of commencement: 6:30pm 
 
 
Time of conclusion: 8:30pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 14



Publication Date: 10 November 2020 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
FROM NOVEMBER 2020 TO OCTOBER 2021 

 
This Forward Plan contains details of all the matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a Key Decision by the Cabinet or an individual 
Cabinet Member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent 12 months).  A Key Decision is one that is: 
 

 a decision in relation to a Cabinet function which results in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making of a saving which is significant having 

regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 
 a decision that is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the Local Authority; or 
 a decision in relation to expenditure
[...]
ed, including: affordable rent; social rent; rent to homebuy; 

shared ownership; Low Cost Home Ownership discount. Data presented is cumulative across each 
year. 

 

Status  

Short Term 
Trend  

Long Term 
Trend  

Current 
Value 

32 

Current 
Target 

117 

Red 
Threshold 

93.6 

Q1 - Covid-19 impacted severely on construction sites leading to a slow down in delivery over the end of 2019-20 and 
a significant impact on first quarter of 2020-21. Completions are expected to increase in quarter 2 with construction. 
 
Q2 - Has again been impacted by the pandemic but Housing Association Registered Providers (HARP) have 
achieved slightly increased delivery. The projection received from the HARPS indicate that the outturn at the end of 
the year is likely to be in the region of 340 homes with the recent successful bid for Next Steps Affordable Programme 
Funding achieving funding for 37 homes that have to be completed by 31.03.2021 

City Growth & Delivery Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Page 80



5 

CGD-19 Number of major planning applications 

 

Status  

Short Term 
Trend  

Long Term 
Trend  

Current 
Value 

6 

Current 
Target 

 Data 
Only 

Red 
Threshold 

Data 
Only 

CGD-22 
Percentage of major applications where decisions were made within the agreed timescale or agreed 

extended period. 

 

Status  

Short Term 
Trend  

Long Term 
Trend  

Current 
Value 

100% 

Current 
Target 

66% 

Red 
Threshold 

59.4% 

Significant major applications indicated in the fee income projection and resource planning for 2020-21 are being 
received in line with projections. The COVID pandemic resulted in a delay in submission date of some major 
applications and consequently a number of significant major applications with similar determination timescales. This 
has caused some short-term capacity issues which are being managed by prioritisation and agreein
[...]
 Footfall 

Two national companies submitted tenders to provide footfall measurement service in the city centre.  Officers are 
currently evaluating them.   Aiming to commence installation of equipment and commencement of measuring during 
Q4. 
However, using footfall in City Council owned Eastgate Shopping Centre as a proxy, footfall was down 35% in 
September 2020 as compared with September 2019. 

     

CGD-11 City Centre Spend 

This data is not captured by the Council.  A dashboard of economic indicators will be prepared later in the year which 
will provide a proxy of how businesses in the city centre are performing. 

 

This year we introduced a number of new performance indicators to measure the impact Covid-19 restrictions had on 
the city. The tools to records these measures are awaiting installation. The three new performance indicators are as 
follows. (CE-1, CGD-10 & CGD-11) 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Progamme 20201130

	8 Gloucester Recovery Plan - Environmental/Climate Recovery
	9 Gloucester Recovery Plan - Visitors and Cultural Recovery
	10 Cultural Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 Gloucester Cultural Strategy Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - Plan to update Cultural Strategy Actions 2021-26
	Public Art Principles

	11 Financial Monitoring Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Capital Monitoring

	12 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 and 2
	Appendix Performance Report Quarters 1 & 2 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 30th November 2020 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), D. Brown, Bowkett, Finnegan, Hilton, Hyman, 
Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, Tracey, Walford 
and Wilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Cook; 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources, Councillor Hannah Norman; 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, Councillor Morgan; 
Managing Director 
Corporate Director, Transformation 
Head of Cultural Services 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Climate Change Manager 
CEO, Gloucester Culture Trust 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Ryall and Dee 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
1.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
2.1 There were no indications that any Member was operating under a party 

whip. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 Councillor Stephens noted that recommendations to Cabinet had been made 

at the last meeting and expressed his disappointment that these had not 
been taken up in their entirety. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

2 

3.2 RESOLVED that:- The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record.  

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
4.1 There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
5.1 There no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
6.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and Council Forward Plan. 

The Chair brought to Members’ attention that scrutiny of the proposed 
budget and money plan would take place on 7 December. 

 
6.2 The Chair highlighted that consideration of the Festival and Events 

Programme was scheduled for 4 January but that due to circumstances 
related to the Covid pandemic, it was likely to be delayed. Members 
considered that it should remain on the agenda for 4 January but to be 
presented in an outline form. This was agreed as was presenting a case 
study into the methodology of budgeting events.  

 
7. GLOUCESTER RECOVERY PLAN - ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE RECOVERY  

 
7.1 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor 

Cook, introduced the plan and placed it the context of the four recovery 
themes – Return, Retain, Resist and Reimagine. He stated that he would 
welcome any additions or changes suggested by the Committee. 

 
7.2 In respect of action CC4B, Councillor Hilton sought clarification on the term 

‘sustainable’ and potential use of the airport for housing which would affect 
jobs in the area. Councillor Cook advised that changes in policy in relation to 
the airport was a potential option but that the Council would not be pursuing 
the closure of the airport.  

 
7.3 The Managing Director advised that the basis of the proposals was as a 

result of a consultation organised by the Local Resilience Forum. A number 
of recommendations were county wide but originated from an independent 
body and as such, it was incumbent on the Council to consider them. The 
airport was pursuing several research strands to examine how air travel 
could become more sustainable and wanted to place itself as a leader in 
such research. The Managing Director further advised that the Climate 
Change Manager was undertaking work with Cheltenham to assess whether, 
in the short term, the airport could become more sustainable such as 
installing solar panels on the airport estate. 

 
7.4 Councillor Stephens shared his view that the Council, as a shareholder, 

should not pursue recommending that people use air travel less. He queried 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

3 

whether the airport counted towards the commitment to carbon neutrality by 
2030. He further stated that he would have preferred to have seen other 
matters addressed such as converting the bus fleet and the licensed taxi 
trade to electric vehicles. 

 
7.5 Councillor Cook and the Climate Change Manager confirmed that the airport 

did not form a part of the target of carbon neutrality by 2030. Regarding 
sustainable bus travel, Councillor Cook advised that he had had discussions 
with StageCoach on this matter. He advised that several routes were lengthy 
rural routes and the type of battery was not suitable. Other means such as 
hydrogen fuel could be considered. 

 
7.6 The Chair asked if the Council might consider introducing low traffic 

neighbourhoods as some other areas had. Councillor Cook stated that it 
could be considered and that the County Council had mooted some areas 
which could no longer permit cars. 

 
7.7 Regarding action CC4C, Councillor Pullen stated that he was supportive of 

20 mph routes. He highlighted that the police could only enforce, however, at 
30 mph and queried how the 20 mph limit could be enforced. Councillor 
Cook advised that such matters were under the jurisdiction of the County 
Highways Team and that the City Council would be working closely with 
them. 

 
7.8 Councillor Tracey expressed her support for 20 mph zones and that 

uniformity would be preferable. 
 
7.9 Councillor Stephens moved that it be recommended to Cabinet that the 

airport be included as part of carbon reduction targets to be carbon neutral 
by 2030. The recommendation was put to the vote and was lost. 

 
7.10 Councillor Stephens moved that it be recommended to Cabinet that, as part 

of climate recovery planning to enter urgent discussions with the bus 
operator to a) move vehicles on inner city routes to be powered by non-fossil 
fuels; b) on rural routes to consider non fossil fuels and c) to make progress 
on using non-fossil fuels in the private hire and taxi fleet. The 
recommendation was put to the vote and was carried. 

 
7.11 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny RECOMMEND to Cabinet 

that: as part of climate recovery planning to enter urgent discussions with the 
bus operator to a) move vehicles on inner city routes to be powered by non-
fossil fuels; b) on rural routes to consider non fossil fuels and c) to make 
progress on using non-fossil fuels in the private hire and taxi fleet. 

 
8. GLOUCESTER RECOVERY PLAN - VISITORS AND CULTURAL RECOVERY  

 
8.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, Councillor Morgan, outlined 

the recovery plan and associated agreed actions. 
 
8.2 Councillor Stephens expressed his view that forward planning be 

investigated further as part of the recovery plan alongside one-off events. He 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

4 

asked what work was being undertaken with the leisure centre to ensure 
such offers were sustainable. Councillor Stephens also asked if there had 
been any further discussions with both the King’s Theatre and the new 
Olympus Theatre and what was being done to make them viable for the 
future. 

 
8.3 Councillor Morgan advised that the Council had been working very closely 

with GL1 through the pandemic and have helped keep it solvent. He further 
advised that this support would continue. There had been discussions with 
the King’s theatre and Councillor Morgan had offered to meet with them. As 
far as he was aware, there were no immediate issues but there may be long 
term viability questions. He further advised that discussions were ongoing. In 
relation to the Olympus theatre, he understood that a new company had 
taken out a new lease to bring it into use of the community. The Head of 
Cultural Services stated that there had been a recent approach from the 
Kings theatre and colleagues were liaising with the theatre about support 
and continuation of their lease. 

 
8.4 Councillor Hilton congratulated all those involved in dealing with this area 

during the lockdown and pandemic more broadly. He asked what was being 
done, in light of imminent vaccines, to forward plan for the return of events 
and to take advantage of the prospect of the pandemic being over sooner 
than previously thought. Councillor Morgan advised that such matters would 
be addressed as part of what can be achieved through the festival and 
events programme. Other means of marketing events was being considered. 

 
8.5 Counillor Tracey noted that Blackfriars was well ventilated and if events there 

could be considered. Councillor Morgan appreciated that the site had its 
advantages but it might not be appropriate in the winter. 

 
8.6 RESOLVED :- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the recovery 

plan. 
 

9. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
9.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, Councillor Morgan, presented 

the report and thanked all involved for their contributions to the strategy. The 
Head of Cultural Services and the CEO of the Culture Trust shared a 
presentation outlining an update to the 2016-2026 strategy. The Head of 
Cultural Services advised that the public art principles document was 
available and it would be included in the update with a recommendation to 
approve the public art principles. 

 
9.2 Councillor Wilson noted the good work done by Music Works at King’s 

House and queried how musicians would know the facility was available in 
order to start creating. Councillor Morgan advised that the Music Works had 
been active for some time and had been looking for a centre for a 
considerable period. Those who were involved in music had contacts 
themselves. Music Works were very good at getting the message out and 
that there was a combination of performing and producing facilities available. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

5 

9.3 Councillor Pullen stated that it was good to hear new manager for destination 
marketing had been appointed. He asked what was meant by ‘good reach.’ 
Councillor Morgan highlighted that two colleagues had been working on this 
and their findings on reach would be circulated. 

 
9.4 Councillor David Brown stated that he had had contact from Gloucestershire 

Arts Council who had put a bid together to buy the Olympus theatre but was 
unsuccessful. He understood that it was now a registered asset of 
community importance and wanted to be sure that the new leaseholder was 
aware of the commitments that come with it. The Head of Cultural Services 
advised the relevant provision were in place. 

 
9.5 Councillor Hilton thanked the Head of Cultural Services for raising the public 

art strategy and that a document might be useful. He queried whether 
consideration had been given to where the public art panels which had been 
moved from BHS might be situated in the future. The Head of Cultural 
Services shared his view that art was contextual in both time and space but 
that future storage and possible display would be considered. Councillor 
Morgan stated his desire to seek the public’s views on the principles and for 
the public to be thinking about art. He agreed it would be useful to examine 
what was in storage and use where appropriate. 

 
9.6 Councillor Tracey highlighted events which would be held at the Cathedral 

from 2 December to 5 January. 
 
9.7 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 
 

10. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 2  
 
10.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor Hannah 

Norman, introduced the report and highlighted key elements. 
 
10.2 Councillor Stephens stated it was a good position for the Council to be in as 

there had been better results from income generation such as a rates rebate 
from the disposal of the Herbert, Kimberly and Philpotts warehouses. 
Regarding there being an impact of £345k in relation to the Culture and 
Leisure budget, Councillor Stephens sought clarification on why this sum 
was regarding as an impact. Councillor Norman advised that the Council had 
been paying for Aspire’s utilities and that these would not be recharged. The 
Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that reclaiming this would be 
examined and that other amounts were for loan or cash flow support if 
necessary. The Council would be looking to reclaim this from government 
also. 

 
10.3 Following a query from Councillor Pullen regarding continued Covid costs in 

relation to IT, the Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that the recent 
server move had been budgeted for. There had been additional costs 
incurred as a result of insurance in respect of moving the server as well as 
further hardware and labour costs. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

6 

10.4 Councillor Pullen asked if the government’s position on who could claim in 
respect of sports and leisure facilities had changed. Councillor Norman 
advised that additional information had been released which indicated that it 
could be possible for the Aspire Trust to make a claim and that further 
discussions would take place as to how this could be achieved. 

 
10.5 In response to a query from Councillor Wilson as to why additional 

homelessness spending had not been included, the Head of Policy and 
Resources advised that the forecast was based on what was expected and 
what was not known was whether there would be a significant increase in 
rough sleeping.  

 
10.6 Councillor Hilton asked what adjustments for parking were being made for 

income generation in the next financial year and whether they would be 
adjusted downwards. Councillor Norman advised that parking was not 
considered commercial, so a claim was being made for this lost income. The 
Head of Policy and Resources further advised that there would be a proposal 
in the money plan to increase charges. 

 
10.7 Councillor Bowkett asked what proportion was expected to be reclaimed for 

Culture and Leisure. The Head of Policy and Resources confirmed that 75% 
of spend was available to be claimed. As far as it was understood, the 
government had agreed to the claim in full.  

 
10.8 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 
 

  
 

11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 AND 2  
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor Hannah 

Norman, presented the report and invited comment. 
 
11.2 In relation to indicator CDG16, Councillor Stephens queried whether the 

projection received from the HARPS indicating that the outturn at the end of 
the year was likely to be in the region of 340 homes include the 37 as part of 
the Next Steps Affordable Programme. He also, with regard to indicator H1, 
asked what the figure was for move on accommodation available in order to 
assess whether there was a shortfall of what could be offered.  

 
11.3 In regards of complaints, Councillor Stephens expressed his surprise that 

87% were in relation to Amey and asked that further detail be provided as to 
what the complaints related to. 

 
11.4 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 7 December at 6.30pm 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30.11.20 

 

7 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.40 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


